Table 7: Robustness SAVE 2011: treatment effect on the probability for late retirement.
This Table shows results of logistic regressions with an indicator variable for late retirement as the
dependent variable. Data used for robustness are from the German SAVE panel, waves 2009 and
2011/2012. The WTA treatment dummy indicates whether participants answered a WTA (=1) or
WTP (=0) question. *, , and * indicate significance on the 1%, 5%, and 10% levels, respectively,
for a two sided t-test. The SAVE data are multiply imputed with five different implicates. All five
implicates are used. Coefficients and standard errors are calculated according to Rubin (1987).

Proportion early retirement Difference
Scenario WTA frame WTP frame WTA-WTP z-value
Small difference 55.5% 39.0% 16.5% 2.91*
Large difference 29.7% 19.5% 10.2% 2.05
Average both decisions 42.6% 29.2% 13.4% 2.91*

Table 8: Robustness Choice Task: Proportions of people selecting early retirement in the WTA
frame and WTP frame, respectively. Scenarios differ in terms of size of benefit reduction (small
equals 14.4%, large 28.5%). Reported are z-values of a proportion test; *, , and * indicate
significance on the 1%, 5%, and 10% levels, respectively.

47

Willingness to pay
Baseline +10% +20%

Average WTP 234.00 217.50 326.00
Willingness to accept

Average WTA WTA/WTP-ratios
Baseline 593.64 2.54* 2.73* 1.82*
−10% 546.67 2.34* 2.51* 1.68*
−20% 553.00 2.36* 2.54* 1.70*

Table 9: Robustness Income Effect: This Table shows the average WTA and WTP for different
levels of benefits. Baseline corresponds to 65% of net income, +10% and +20% are additions to
this level, −10% and −20% are reductions. WTA/WTP-ratios are calculated for comparisons of
different benefit levels (between subjects). *, , and * indicate significance on the 1%, 5%, and
10% levels, respectively, for a two sided t-test testing for WTA/WTP = 1.

48

Figures

763.56

1275.38

327.09

668.66

2.33
1.91

1.285 1.285 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Level 1 (65%)